
Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

1

Chief Patron: Byron Item 219 #9h

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Cooperative Extension 
And Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Language

Language:
Page 185, line 20, after "law." insert: 
"No more than 10% of the Higher Education  Public Services funds shall be utilized 
for personnel located in Blacksburg, Virginia."
Page 185, strike lines 51 through 53 and insert:
"F. Virginia Cooperative Extension shall not implement the Virginia Cooperative 
Extension Restructuring Plan dated October 2010 as currently proposed.

G. Virginia Cooperative Extension shall file an annual plan to the Secretary of 
Agriculture and Forestry for approval regarding the local program delivery of public 
services that is provided to the agriculture and forestry industry and youth leadership 
along with a detailed report of such appropriated funds from local, state and federal 
sources.  This annual plan shall include how Virginia Cooperative Extension is 
meeting its historic mission of extension to fulfill its land grant mission.  If such plan 
is not deemed by the Secretary of Agriculture and Forestry to meet the sufficient 
needs of the agriculture and forestry industry and youth leadership based on such 
appropriated funds, the Secretary shall have the authority to direct Virginia 
Cooperative Extension to redirect funds appropriated to Agency 229 to accomplish 
such needs.

H. Out of the total appropriation for Virginia Cooperative Extension, no less than 67 
percent shall be allocated for field extension activities in local extension offices and 
Agriculture Research and Extension Centers."
Page 186, strike lines 1 through 8.

Explanation: 
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Cline Item 219 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Cooperative Extension $0 $4,000,000 GF



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

2

And Agricultural Experiment 
Station

$0 $5,000,000 NGF

Language:
Page 185, line 7, strike "$77,078,426" and insert "$86,078,426".
Page 185, line 10, strike "$42,396,026" and insert "$51,396,026".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests general fund money to restore support for extension 

field services across Virginia to fiscal year 2011 levels.)

Chief Patron: Cline Item 219 #5h

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Cooperative Extension 
And Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Language

Language:
Page 185, strike lines 51 through 53 and insert:
"F . Virginia Cooperative Extension shall suspend the strategic planning process that 
it was directed to undertake in Chapter 874, 2010 Acts of Assembly.  Virginia 
Cooperative Extension shall not attempt to implement any of the restructuring that 
was recommended in the preliminary report issued pursuant to the review undertaken 
last year as directed by the General Assembly in Chapter 874, 2010 Acts of 
Assembly."
Page 186, strike lines 1 through 8.

Explanation: 
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Cline Item 219 #6h

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Cooperative Extension 
And Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Language

Language:
Page 185, strike lines 51 through 53 and insert:



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

3

"F . Out of the total appropriation for Virginia Cooperative Extension, no less than 67 
percent shall be allocated for field extension activities in local extension offices and 
Agriculture Research and Extension Centers."
Page 186, strike lines 1 through 8.

Explanation: 
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Cosgrove Item 173 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Old Dominion University $250,000 $250,000 GF

Language:
Page 158, line 7, strike "$217,934,447" and insert "$218,184,447".
Page 158, line 7, strike "$206,610,775" and insert "$206,860,775".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund money to promote efforts by 

Old Dominion University and Eastern Virginia Medical School  in the use of 
modeling and simulation in the medical industry.)

Chief Patron: Cox, K. Item 198 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Commonwealth University $13,401 $41,000 GF

Language:
Page 171, line 18, strike "$517,471,803" and insert "$517,485,204".
Page 171, line 18, strike "$457,531,159" and insert "$457,572,159".
Page 172, line 26, strike "$230,274" and insert "$243,675".
Page 172, line 26, strike "$202,675" and insert "$243,675".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund money to restore budget 

reductions imposed during the 2010 Session.)

Chief Patron: Cox, K. Item 227 #1h



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

4

Education: Other FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Jamestown-Yorktown Foundation $0 $399,992 GF

Language:
Page 190, line 37, strike "$14,772,680" and insert "$15,172,672".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests general fund money to support fee-based museum 

programming, web-based education, tourism, and facility maintenance.)

Chief Patron: Cox, K. Item 4-0.01 #1h

General Provisions
Operating Policies Language

Language:
Page 471, after line 14, insert:
"e. No funding in this budget, or matching funds related to funding included in this 
budget, may be provided for human stem cell research from stem cells directly 
obtained from human embryos; however, research conducted using stem cells other 
than embryonic stem cells may be funded.

f. No funding in this budget, or matching funds related to funding included in this 
budget, may be provided for research on cells or tissues derived from induced 
abortions on humans."

Explanation: 
(This amendment would prohibit state funding of embryonic stem cell research 

itself, but it would also permit entities that conduct such research (without using state 
money) to receive state funding.  Entities that receive funding for embryonic stem cell 
research from federal and private sources may also receive state dollars for purposes 
other than embryonic stem research.  State funding of research on aborted fetuses 
would be prohibited.)

Chief Patron: Dance Item 189 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

5

University Of Virginia $0 $5,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 167, line 27, strike "$337,322,877" and insert "$342,322,877".
Page 167, line 38, strike "$881,720" and insert "$5,881,720".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund money to support cancer 

research.)

Chief Patron: Edmunds Item 165 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Longwood University 0.00 11.00 FTE

Language:

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests a technical adjustment to the nongeneral fund 

positional level.)

Chief Patron: Edmunds Item 165 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Longwood University $126,863

$77,755
$473,263
$290,064

GF
NGF

Language:
Page 154, line 22, strike "$55,523,524" and insert "$55,728,142".
Page 154, line 22, strike "$48,644,333" and insert "$49,407,660".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional operating support for operations and 

maintenance of new space coming online this biennium.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell Item 4-5.04 #1g

Special Conditions and Restrictions on Expenditures



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

6

Goods and Services Language

Language:
Page 497, after line 21, insert: 
"k. RESEARCH SERVICES:  No state funds appropriated in this Act or by authority 
of this Act may be spent for the purposes of conducting human stem cell research from 
stem cells obtained from human embryos, or for conducting research using human 
embryos, except as otherwise required by federal law.  This provision shall not apply to 
research conducted using stem cells other than embryonic stem cells."

Explanation: 
(This amendment prohibits the use of state funds for the purposes of conducting 

human stem cell research from stem cells obtained from human embryos, or for 
conducting research using human embryos, except as otherwise required by federal 
law.)

Chief Patron: Howell, A. Item 169 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, James, Miller, P., Morrissey, 
Spruill

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Norfolk State University $0 $800,000 GF

Language:
Page 156, line 3, strike "$69,370,291" and insert "$70,170,291".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funds to support a joint high 

school-university program aimed at increasing the number of students in 
STEM-related disciplines.)

Chief Patron: Howell, A. Item 169 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, James, Miller, P., Morrissey, 
Spruill

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Norfolk State University $0 $1,866,421 GF



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

7

Language:
Page 156, line 3, strike "$69,370,291" and insert "$71,236,712".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funds to support a 150 student increase in a 

summer mathematics program.)

Chief Patron: Howell, A. Item 169 #3h

Co-Patron(s): Alexander, James, Miller, P., Morrissey, 
Spruill

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Norfolk State University $0 $1,250,000 GF

Language:
Page 156, line 3, strike "$69,370,291" and insert "$70,620,291".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funds to support a joint high 

school-university program aimed at increasing the number of minority students who 
pursue STEM careers.)

Chief Patron: Hugo Item 139 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
State Council Of Higher Education 
For Virginia

$0 ($50,000) GF

Language:
Page 140, line 28, strike "$11,900,840" and insert "$11,850,840".

Explanation: 
(This amendment proposes a reduction in general fund money support to offset the 

estimated cost of House Bill 1898.)

Chief Patron: Ingram Item 233 #1h



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

8

Education: Other FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Commission For The Arts $0 $1,200,000 GF

Language:
Page 193, line 33, strike "$4,050,153" and insert "$5,250,153".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund support for arts grant funding.)

Chief Patron: Jones Item 137 #1h

Education: Higher Education
State Council Of Higher Education 
For Virginia

Language

Language:
Page 137, line 47, strike "up to $2,000" and insert "$5,000".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests authority to increase the grants to $5,000 for optometry 

students that agree to set up practice in Virginia for at least two years upon 
completion of instruction.)

Chief Patron: Kilgore Item 194 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
University Of Virginia's College At 
Wise

$339,522
$190,981

3.00

$854,110
$480,437

11.00

GF
NGF
FTE

Language:
Page 169, line 11, strike "$21,320,670" and insert "$21,851,173".
Page 169, line 10, strike "$17,960,019" and insert "$19,294,566".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funding for the operations and maintenance 

of new facilities coming online this biennium.)



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

9

Chief Patron: Landes Item 161 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Wilt

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
James Madison University $0

$0
$1,860,440
$2,183,996

GF
NGF

Language:
Page 152, line 21, strike "$212,831,721" and insert "$216,876,157".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funding to support the operations and 

maintenance of new facilities coming online this biennium.)

Chief Patron: Landes Item 161 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Wilt

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
James Madison University $0 $950,000 GF

Language:
Page 152, line 21, strike "$212,831,721" and insert "$213,781,721".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund money to support one-time 

costs to implement compliance changes at the dam at Newman Lake as mandated by 
the Department of Conservation and Recreation.)

Chief Patron: Landes Item 219 #7h

Co-Patron(s): Jones, Sherwood

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Cooperative Extension 
And Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Language

Language:
Page 185, line 20, after "law." insert:



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

10

"No more than 10% of the Higher Education  Public Services funds shall be utilized 
for personnel located in Blacksburg, Virginia."
Page 185, strike lines 51 through 53 and insert:
"F. Virginia Cooperative Extension shall not implement the Virginia Cooperative 
Extension Restructuring Plan dated October 2010 as currently proposed.

G. Virginia Cooperative Extension shall file an annual plan to the Secretary of 
Agriculture and Forestry for approval regarding the local program delivery of public 
services that is provided to the agriculture and forestry industry and youth leadership 
along with a detailed report of such appropriated funds from local, state and federal 
sources.  This annual plan shall include how Virginia Cooperative Extension is 
meeting its historic mission of extension to fulfill its land grant mission.  If such plan 
is not deemed by the Secretary of Agriculture and Forestry to meet the sufficient 
needs of the agriculture and forestry industry and youth leadership based on such 
appropriated funds, the Secretary shall have the authority to direct Virginia 
Cooperative Extension to redirect funds appropriated to Agency 229 to accomplish 
such needs."
Page 186, strike lines 1 through 8.

Explanation: 
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 157 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
George Mason University $0 $4,527,000 NGF

Language:
Page 150, line 24, strike "$343,091,283" and insert "$347,618,283".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional nongeneral fund authority for a technical 

adjustment to the educational and general program.)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 160 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
George Mason University $0 $1,076,000 NGF



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

11

Language:
Page 151, line 47, strike "$169,511,732" and insert "$170,587,732".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional nongeneral fund authority for a technical 

adjustment to the auxiliary enterprise program.)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 198 #1h

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Commonwealth University Language

Language:
Page 173, after line 51, insert:
"P. 1. Virginia Commonwealth University, pursuant to § 23-50.7 Code of Virginia, 
shall ensure that the colleges, schools, and divisions heretofore existing as The 
Medical College of Virginia shall be designated The Medical College of Virginia, 
Health Sciences Division of Virginia Commonwealth University.

2. Virginia Commonwealth University shall ensure within existing funds that all 
signage, logos, or other branding related to the former The Medical College of 
Virginia shall be listed as "The Medical College of Virginia, Health Sciences 
Division of Virginia Commonwealth University" or "MCV-VCU" when abbreviation 
is appropriate.

3. Virginia Commonwealth University shall further ensure that all future legal 
documents or diplomas, as of July 1, 2011, shall refer to the former The Medical 
College of Virginia as "The Medical College of Virginia, Health Sciences Division of 
Virginia Commonwealth University".

4. Hereafter, no funding is authorized to be expended from any fund source by 
Virginia Commonwealth University or affiliated entities or foundations in 
contravention to this amendment."

Explanation: 
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 219 #11h



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

12

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Cooperative Extension 
And Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Language

Language:
Page 185, line 20, after "law." insert: 
"No more than 10% of the Higher Education  Public Services funds shall be utilized 
for personnel located in Blacksburg, Virginia."
Page 185, strike lines 51 through 53 and insert:
"F. Virginia Cooperative Extension shall not implement the Virginia Cooperative 
Extension Restructuring Plan dated October 2010 as currently proposed.

G. Virginia Cooperative Extension shall file an annual plan to the Secretary of 
Agriculture and Forestry for approval regarding the local program delivery of public 
services that is provided to the agriculture and forestry industry and youth leadership 
along with a detailed report of such appropriated funds from local, state and federal 
sources.  This annual plan shall include how Virginia Cooperative Extension is 
meeting its historic mission of extension to fulfill its land grant mission.  If such plan 
is not deemed by the Secretary of Agriculture and Forestry to meet the sufficient 
needs of the agriculture and forestry industry and youth leadership based on such 
appropriated funds, the Secretary shall have the authority to direct Virginia 
Cooperative Extension to redirect funds appropriated to Agency 229 to accomplish 
such needs.

H. Out of the total appropriation for Virginia Cooperative Extension, no less than 67 
percent shall be allocated for field extension activities in local extension offices and 
Agriculture Research and Extension Centers."
Page 186, strike lines 1 through 8.

Explanation: 
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 3-3.03 #1h

General Fund Deposits
Interest Earnings Language

Language:



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

13

Page 465, delete line 9.

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests restoration of auxiliary interest to George Mason 

University.)

Chief Patron: Marshall, R. Item 4-0.01 #2h

General Provisions
Operating Policies Language

Language:
Page 471, after line 14, insert:
"e. No funding in this budget, or matching funds related to funding included in this 
budget, may be provided to enforce rules, regulations or policies adopted by board of 
visitors or other governing bodies of a public institution of higher education that would 
prohibit a full-time faculty member of the institution who possesses a valid Virginia 
concealed handgun permit from carrying a concealed handgun on the property of or in 
the buildings owned by the institution."

Explanation: 
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: May Item 137 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Cosgrove, Cox, K., Ingram, Lewis, 
O'Bannon, Oder, Rust, Sherwood, Stolle, Tata, Marshall, 
D., Scott, J., Ware, O.

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
State Council Of Higher Education 
For Virginia

$0 $350,000 GF

Language:
Page 137, line 14, strike "$64,523,955" and insert "$64,873,955".
Page 137, line 44, strike the second "$245,000" and insert "$595,000".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund monry to increase participation 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

14

by 350 students in science, technology, engineering and mathematics programs in 
partnership with NASA.)

Chief Patron: Morgan Item 137 #3h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
State Council Of Higher Education 
For Virginia

$0 $1,800,000 GF

Language:
Page 137, line 14, strike "$64,523,955" and insert "$66,323,955".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund money to increase the 

per-student Tuition Assistance Grant award from $2,610, in the introduced budget, to 
$2,700.)

Chief Patron: Morgan Item 146 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
The College Of William And Mary 
In Virginia

$0 $1,025,000 GF

Language:
Page 145, line 7, strike "$145,176,192" and insert "$146,201,192".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund money to support recruitment 

of faculty in STEM disciplines.)

Chief Patron: Morgan Item 154 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Lewis

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Institute Of Marine 
Science

$51,750
1.00

$142,500
1.00

GF
FTE

Language:



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

15

Page 148, line 28, strike "$22,837,247" and insert "$22,888,997".
Page 148, line 27, strike "$17,582,788" and insert "$17,725,288".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funding for the operations and maintenance 

of new facilities coming online this biennium.)

Chief Patron: Morgan Item 154 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Lewis

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Institute Of Marine 
Science

$0
0.00

$475,000
4.00

GF
FTE

Language:
Page 148, line 27, strike "$17,582,788" and insert "$18,057,788".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funding for four new faculty to educate 

citizens, conduct research and provide advisory services in coastal ocean, estuarine 
science and other in STEM related programs.)

Chief Patron: Morgan Item 198 #3h

Co-Patron(s): Carr, McClellan, Scott, J.

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Commonwealth University $3,300,000 $20,475,399 NGF

Language:
Page 171, line 18, strike "$517,471,803" and insert "$520,771,803".
Page 171, line 18, strike "$457,531,159" and insert "$478,006,558".
Page 172, line 26, strike "$230,274" and insert "$243,675".
Page 172, line 26, strike "$202,675" and insert "$243,675".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund money to restore budget 

reductions imposed during the 2010 Session.)



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

16

Chief Patron: Nutter Item 177 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Radford University $0 $505,200 GF

Language:
Page 160, line 53, strike "$87,223,757" and insert "$87,728,957".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund money to support the 

development of a distance education courses leading to a masters degree in education 
with a concentration in mathematics.  The goal of the program is to develop teachers 
better prepared to instruct students in mathematics at high school and community 
college levels.)

Chief Patron: Nutter Item 177 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Radford University $0 $2,200,725 GF

Language:
Page 160, line 53, strike "$87,223,757" and insert "$89,424,482".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund money for one-time start-up 

costs to support the Doctorate of Physical Therapy program.)

Chief Patron: Nutter Item 219 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Cooperative Extension 
And Agricultural Experiment 
Station

$0 $5,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 185, line 7, strike "$77,078,426" and insert "$82,078,426".
Page 185, line 10, strike "$42,396,026" and insert "$47,396,026".

Explanation: 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

17

(This amendment requests general fund money to increase support for extension 
field services across Virginia.)

Chief Patron: Nutter Item 4-2.01 #1h

Revenues
Nongeneral Fund Revenues Language

Language:
Page 478, line 17, after "1.", insert "a)".
Page 478, after line 21, insert:
"b) All nongeneral fund collections by public institutions of higher education shall be 
fully and promptly available to each public institutions of higher education without 
reduction, assessment of rate savings, or withholding of interest earnings to ensure full 
availability for intended university purposes and shall not be transferred to the general 
fund for other state purposes."

Explanation: 
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Phillips Item 187 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
University Of Virginia $39,863 $39,863 GF

Language:
Page 165, line 15, strike "$498,586,902" and insert "$498,626,765".
Page 165, line 14, strike "$461,809,231" and insert "$461,849,094".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund money to restore reductions to 

the Virginia Center Diabetes Professional Education imposed in the 2010 Session.)

Chief Patron: Phillips Item 219 #4h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Cooperative Extension $0 $500,000 GF



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

18

And Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Language:
Page 185, line 7, strike "$77,078,426" and insert "$77,578,426".
Page 185, line 10, strike "$42,396,026" and insert "$42,896,026".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests general fund money to restore budget reductions 

imposed during the 2010 Session.)

Chief Patron: Poindexter Item 219 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Marshall, D.

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Cooperative Extension 
And Agricultural Experiment 
Station

$0 $6,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 185, line 7, strike "$77,078,426" and insert "$83,078,426".
Page 185, line 10, strike "$42,396,026" and insert "$48,396,026".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests general fund money to increase support for extension 

field services across Virginia.  The amount requested will ensure that each county has 
at least one agriculture extension service field agent and one 4-H extension service 
field agent..)

Chief Patron: Scott, E. Item 219 #8h

Co-Patron(s): Byron, Landes

Education: Higher Education
Virginia Cooperative Extension 
And Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Language

Language:
Page 185, strike lines 51 through 53 and insert:
"F. Virginia Cooperative Extension shall not implement the Virginia Cooperative 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

19

Extension Restructuring Plan dated October 2010 as currently proposed.  Virginia 
Cooperative Extension shall report and seek approval of a revised restructuring plan 
from House Appropriations Committee, the House Agriculture, Chesapeake and 
Natural Resources Committee, the Senate Finance Committee, and the Senate 
Agriculture, Conservation and Natural Resources Committee with a revised interim 
plan due by November 1, 2011.  The revised plan will strengthen Extension's historic 
mission of local delivery of pertinent agricultural research, education and youth 
leadership development.  Virginia Cooperative Extension shall establish criteria for 
determination of need for any staffing recommendation which may include the 
number of farmers, diversity of farmers and agricultural products, agricultural sales 
volume, and number of youth served.  After development of this revised restructuring 
plan, Virginia Cooperative Extension must personally consult with and document 
input received from agricultural industry stakeholders, 4-H volunteer leaders, and 
local governments representing all geographic regions of the Commonwealth.  This 
plan shall also present the cost to implement such plan.  Virginia Cooperative 
Extension may present a plan with several policy options and staffing levels for 
consideration including but not limited to each county / city having one agricultural 
agent and one 4-H agent.  No more than 5% of the total FTE charged to federal or 
state Virginia Cooperative Extension funds shall be on campus administrative 
personnel.
Page 186, strike lines 1 through 8.

Explanation: 
(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Scott, J. Item 157 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
George Mason University $0 $3,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 150, line 24, strike "$343,091,283" and insert "$346,091,283".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund money to support recruitment 

of ten faculty in forensic science, biology, chemistry, environmental science and 
other STEM-related disciplines to meet enrollment growth in these areas.)



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

20

Chief Patron: Scott, J. Item 204 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Community College 
System

$0 $5,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 178, line 32, strike "$471,625,660" and insert "$476,625,660".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests general fund money to support a scholarship match 

program for students in high-demand fields.)

Chief Patron: Shuler Item 214 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Polytechnic Institute And 
State University

$0 $979,597 GF

Language:
Page 181, line 48, strike "$476,309,539" and insert "$477,289,136".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional general fund money to support operations 

and maintenance for the new Institute for Creativity, Arts and Technology space 
coming online this biennium.)

Chief Patron: Shuler Item 216 #1h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Polytechnic Institute And 
State University

$0
$0

$5,136,456
$10,000,000

GF
NGF

Language:
Page 183, line 38, strike "$247,338,800" and insert "$262,475,256".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests additional funding to recruit faculty and invest in the 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

21

infrastructure needed to increase research capacity.)

Chief Patron: Shuler Item 219 #10h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Virginia Cooperative Extension 
And Agricultural Experiment 
Station

$0 $1,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 185, line 7, strike "$77,078,426" and insert "$78,078,426".
Page 185, line 10, strike "$42,396,026" and insert "$47,396,026".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests general fund money to increase support for extension 

field services across Virginia.)

Chief Patron: Surovell Item 4-9.02 #1h

Higher Education Restructuring
Assessment of Institutional Performance Language

Language:
Page 518, after line 11, insert:
"The institution shall include in every written contract that the contractor shall be 
authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth as a domestic or foreign business 
entity as required by the State Corporation Commission in Title 13.1 or Title 50 of the 
Code of Virginia or as otherwise required by law.  Pursuant to competitive sealed 
bidding or competitive negotiation, the institution shall include in the solicitation a 
provision that requires a domestic or foreign business entity to include in their bid or 
proposal the SCC ID number as required by the State Corporation Commission or 
provide a statement that the entity is not required to register with the State Corporation 
Commission."
Page 519, line 6, strike "and".
Page 519, line 8, after "eVa", strike "." and insert "; and".
Page 519, after line 8, insert:
"c) The institution shall include in every written contract that the contractor shall be 
authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth as a domestic or foreign business 
entity as required by the State Corporation Commission in Title 13.1 or Title 50 of the 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

22

Code of Virginia or as otherwise required by law.  Pursuant to competitive sealed 
bidding or competitive negotiation, the institution shall include in the solicitation a 
provision that requires a domestic or foreign business entity to include in their bid or 
proposal the SCC ID number as required by the State Corporation Commission or 
provide a statement that the entity is not required to register with the State Corporation 
Commission."

Explanation: 
(This amendment will require that institutions operating under Level II and Level 

III Memorandums of Understanding to require contractors who are foreign corporation 
to qualify with the State Corporation Commission consistent with § 2.2-4303.1 
adopted in the 2010 Session in House Bill 831.)

Chief Patron: Tata Item 187 #2h

Education: Higher Education FY 10-11 FY 11-12
University Of Virginia $0 $5,850,000 GF

Language:
Page 165, line 14, strike "$461,809,231" and insert "$467,659,231".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests general fund money to support the recruitment of 10 

new faculty in STEM-related fields.)


